

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST.) NO.17787 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION (ST.) NO.33876 OF 2018

Vilas Dagadu Kamble .. Applicant
IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:
Vilas Dagadu Kamble .. Petitioner
Versus
M/s. Apna Bazar Mumbai Kamgar .. Respondent

-
• Mr. Vijay Emul, Advocate for Applicant / Petitioner.
.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JULY 29, 2025

P.C.:

- 1.** Mentioned. Not on Board. Taken on Board.
- 2.** Perused the praecipe dated 29.07.2025.
- 3.** Heard Mr. Emul, learned Advocate for Applicant / Petitioner.
- 4.** Interim Application is filed for quashing and setting aside order dated 05.04.2022 passed by Registrar (Judicial-I) dismissing the Writ Petition for non-removal of office objections. Adequate averments are made in the Interim Application though the prayer clauses seeks restoration of dismissed Writ Petition alongwith condonation of delay of almost three years in filing the Interim Application.
- 5.** *Prima facie*, it is seen that Writ Petition came to be dismissed for non-removal of office objections on the eve of aftermath of COVID-

19 Pandemic.

6. Learned Advocate for Applicant who is senior citizen has given adequate reasons in paragraph Nos.2 to 6 explaining the reasons for non-removal of office objections which was in effect during COVID-19 Pandemic period when his earlier Advocate did not take any steps. The said reasons are believable and therefore present Application deserves to be allowed in the interest of justice.

7. For the reasons mentioned in the Applicant and in the interest of justice delay of 2 years 362 days stands condoned. The order dated 05.04.2022 stands quashed and set aside. Writ Petition (Stamp) No.33876 of 2018 is restored back to record and file of the Court.

8. Mr. Emul undertakes to remove the office objections within a period of two weeks from today. Registry shall permit learned Advocate for Applicant to remove office objections.

9. List the Writ Petition on **12th August, 2025.**

10. With the above directions, Interim Application is allowed and disposed.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT

Digitally signed
by HARSHADA
HANUMANT
SAWANT
Date: 2025.07.29
15:07:27 +0530